
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC 

WELL-BEING) will be held in CORPORATE TRAINING SUITE, 
EASTFIELD HOUSE, 6 LATHAM ROAD, HUNTINGDON on 
THURSDAY, 12 NOVEMBER 2009 at 7:00 PM and you are requested 
to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 15th October 2009. 
 
 

Mrs A Jerrom 
388009 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 
 

 

3. BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2010-2015 - DRAFT 
PROPOSALS  (Pages 7 - 28) 

 

 

 To consider and comment on a report by the Head of Financial Services on 
the Budget and Medium Term Plan prior to its submission to the Cabinet. 

 
 

S Couper 
388103 

4. CUSTOMER SERVICES MONITORING REPORT  (Pages 29 - 40) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Head of Customer Services on the 
performance of Customer Services in the period July – September 
2009. 
 

J McKinnie 
375882 

5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 41 - 
48) 

 

 

 A copy of the current Forward Plan, which was published on 22 
October 2009, is attached.  Members are invited to note the Plan and 
to comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

6. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC WELLBEING) 
PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 49 - 54) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services 
on the Panel’s programme of studies. 
 

Mrs A Jerrom 
388009 



 
 

7. WORKPLAN STUDIES  (Pages 55 - 66) 
 

 

 To consider, with the aid of a report by the Head of Democratic and 
Central Services, the current programme of overview and scrutiny 
studies. 
 
 

Mrs A Jerrom 
388009 

8. SCRUTINY  (Pages 67 - 72) 
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions 
[...]
mmodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in the Corporate Training Suite, 
Eastfield House, 6 Latham Road, Huntingdon on Thursday, 15 
October 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J T Bell, Mrs J A Dew, 

L W McGuire, M F Shellens and 
G S E Thorpe. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
A N Gilbert, Ms M J Thomas and R G Tuplin. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor T V Rogers 
 
 

34. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 10th September 
2009 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

35. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

36. HUNTINGDON TOWN HALL - THE WAY FORWARD   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Director of Environmental and 
Community Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) the Panel was acquainted with the contents of an independent 
report, which had been commissioned by the District Council into the 
future use of Huntingdon Town Hall, and included a number of 
recommendations and a suggested project plan. 
 
Members were advised that the District Council owned the freehold of 
the Grade 2* listed building. However, Her Majesty’s Court Service 
(HMCS) was in possession of a 999 year lease for the ground and 
first floors, which meant that HMCS was responsible for the upkeep 
and maintenance of the building. The Town Council, although having 
no formal lease, occupied the top floor. Discussions between the 
District Council and the occupiers were ongoing to seek a practical 
and viable way to secure the fabric of the building and to identify 
appropriate uses for it. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the Director of Environmental 
and Community Services explained that the building had been 
maintained by the leaseholder and that the Council, under the current 
arrangements, had no maintenance liabilities. In discussing the extent 
to which HMCS had complied with its maintenance obligations under 
the terms of the lease, Members were informed that specialists had 

Agenda Item 1

1



ascertained that the building was not in a condition that would mean 
enforcement action was required by the Council under Planning and 
Listed Building legislation. The Panel also noted that it was likely that 
English Heritage would require any future owner to retain some of the 
internal court space. This, coupled with the fact that the Council held 
the building in trust for the benefit of local people, meant that 
alternative, income generating uses were limited. In addition, it had 
been estimated that in the region of £2,000,000 would be required to 
improve and modernise the premises to make them suitable for public 
uses. However, potential sources of funding were identified in the 
report by EWC. 
 
Members were advised that the formation of a Building Preservation 
Trust (BPT) had proved to be best practice in other parts of the 
country for dealing with premises such as the one in question. A BPT 
would have access to grant funding schemes, which were not 
available to a local authority.  As a result the Panel supported the 
proposal to establish a steering group to oversee the possible transfer 
of the building to a BPT. The Panel, however, suggested that, owing 
to Huntingdon Town Council’s interest in the building, the Cabinet 
should investigate the possibility of exchanging the Town Hall for land 
currently in the ownership of the Town Council. This would ensure the 
District Council had achieved the best possible return for the loss of 
the ownership of the building. In addition, the view was expressed 
that should the decision be taken to transfer the Town Hall to a BPT, 
the terms of the transfer should include provision for the ownership of 
the building should its future operating income be insufficient to make 
the building viable and the BPT ceased to operate. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that, subject to investigations being carried out into the 

feasibility of an exchange of land in return for transfer of 
ownership of the Town Hall to Huntingdon Town Council and 
to adequate provision being made to safeguard against the 
building failing to become viable and the BPT ceasing to 
operate, the Cabinet be recommended to accept the 
recommendations contained in the report by EWC. 

 

37. THE PLACE SURVEY   
 

 With the aid of presentation by the Senior Policy Officer the Panel 
gave consideration to the Report of Findings on the Place Survey (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). The Survey formed 
part of a national assessment, which was carried out on the Council’s 
behalf in 2008. Members were informed that the Survey methodology 
had been closely prescribed by the Government and that, overall, 
Huntingdonshire had performed well compared with the results for 
Cambridgeshire and nationally. In response to a question by a 
Member, details were provided on how respondents had been 
selected and the confidence levels that this gave to the results. 
 
In reviewing the findings of the Survey, Members’ attention was 
drawn to the results that had particular relevance to their remit. In 
their discussion the focus was on the areas where the public felt 
improvements were required. The Panel acknowledged that provision 
of activities for teenagers was one area where the Council might be 

2



able to contribute toward improvements. Members also noted that a 
significant number of respondents had expressed the view that the 
District’s shopping facilities needed to be improved. As a result a 
suggestion was made that this subject might form the basis of a study 
by the Panel. A scoping report was requested for this purpose, 
including details of actions being taken by the Town Centre Initiatives 
and Partnership groups working in this area. 
 
Members were informed of the links between the Survey results and 
the Cambridgeshire Local Area Agreement improvement targets. The 
Panel would be able to monitor progress in these respects as part of 
its extended remit to scrutinise the Council’s partnership working. 
Having noted that further analysis of the results would be carried out 
and that additional research would be undertaken, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 a) that the report be received and noted, and  
 

b) that a report be submitted to a future meeting on the 
potential scope of a study into shopping facilities in the 
District. 

 

38. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered the current Forward Plan of Key Decisions (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which had been 
prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st October 2009 
to 31st January 2010. Members noted that the draft Medium Term 
Plan would be considered at the next meeting. 
 

39. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBERS TO THE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY PANELS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 

and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) on the appointment of co-opted members to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels. A Scheme of Co-option was appended to the report. 
 
The Panel were reminded that as part of the review of its democratic 
structure, the Council had decided to introduce provision for 
independent members to be appointed to each of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels.  A total of six independent members would be 
required, with two members being appointed to each Panel. 
Applicants would be asked to express an interest in the remit of one 
the Panels. Members’ attention was drawn the fact that co-opted 
members would be entitled to speak at meetings but not vote. 
 
The Panel was advised that, in order to generate expressions of 
interest from members of the public, a programme of publicity had 
been designed.  Town and Parish Council’s and partner organisations 
had already been contacted and initial responses had been 
encouraging. Having expressed the view that, in order to reach the 
greatest number of potential candidates, recruitment publicity should 
be included in the next edition of District Wide, it was 
 
 

3



RESOLVED 
 
 a) that the contents of the Scheme of Co-option be noted; 
 

b) that the Head of Democratic and Central Services be 
authorised to convene a politically balanced Panel of 
Members to sit on an Appointments Panel, and 

 
c) that the Appointments Panel be requested to make 

recommendations on the recruitment of two 
independent Members. 

 

40. LOCAL PROCUREMENT   
 

 Pursuant to Minute No. 32, and with the aid of a report by the 
Head of Democratic and Central Services (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book), the Panel received the final two 
reports of local procurement meetings. The Panel was advised 
that, owing to an over-run in its business, the former Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Service Support) had not been able to consider 
the report of the Local Procurement meeting on 12th March 2009. 
A report of the final meeting, which had taken place on 14th 
September 2009, was also submitted. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Finance, Councillor T V Rogers, who 
had been present at the meeting on 14th September, outlined the 
concerns of business representatives at the decision to ask the 
Strategic Partnership’s Economic Prosperity and Skills Thematic 
Group to assume responsibility for local procurement owing to 
their perception that local businesses would not be adequately 
represented at Thematic Group meetings. He also expressed the 
view that local procurement meetings brought together business 
representatives and District Councillors.  In response the 
Chairman reported that the same business organisations were 
represented on the Thematic Group and that local procurement 
was already included in its remit and its Local Economy Action 
Plan.  Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the reports of the Local Procurement Meetings held on 

12th March and 14th September 2009 be endorsed for 
submission to the Economic Prosperity and Skills Thematic 
Group. 

 

41. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (ECONOMIC WELLBEING) 
PROGRESS   

 
 In considering a report by the Head of Democratic and Central 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the 
Panel’s current programme of studies, it was noted that the regular 
report on the performance of Customer Services would be presented 
to the next meeting. 
 

42. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 

4



and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) containing details of the studies being undertaken by the 
Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 

43. SCRUTINY   
 

 In receiving and noting the latest edition of the Decision Digest, 
Members discussed the lessons that had been learned from the 
Neighbourhood Forum pilot, which had recently taken place in St 
Neots. 
 

44. FUTURE MEETING VENUE   
 

 Members noted that, unless otherwise agreed, for the remainder of 
the Municipal Year all meetings of the Panel would take place in the 
Corporate Training Suite at Eastfield House. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM NO.

CABINET 19 NOVEMBER 2009

BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2010-2015  
DRAFT PROPOSALS 

(Report by the Head of Financial Services) 

1 PURPOSE 

1.1 This report allows the Cabinet to review the draft 2010/11 
budget, the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTP) to 2014/15 
and the longer term financial forecast to 2023/24. It will also be 
considered by Overview and Scrutiny on the 12 Novem
[...]
nd adjusted as necessary 
prior to submission to Cabinet and then Council for formal 
approval in February 2010. 

Prospects for generating income from central government 
grant, Council Tax and charges to users are all substantially 
reduced from that expected in February 2009. The forecast 
increase in Council Tax is reduced from 4.99% to 2.49%. In 
total the Council Tax and Revenue Support Grant income 
available to the Council in 2011/12 (the first year of the new 
Government Spending Review) is expected to be £567k lower 
than in the approved MTP (before the adjustment on 
Concessionary fares referred to below). 

The draft budget includes substantially reduced provision for 
price and wage rises in recognition of reduced inflation and 
funding pressures.

The draft budget for 2010/11 recognises substantial 
efficiencies that have been made in waste recycling £235k and 
leisure centres £591k. It also proposes: making some of the 
existing free car parks subject to a charge, transferring 
responsibility for public conveniences to town councils and 
modest reductions in a number of other service budgets. 

The Council will continue to ensure that any staff vacancies 
are properly reviewed before they are filled in order to ensure 
value for money. This has led to decisions to delay the filling of 
posts, filling them on a temporary basis or restructuring in 
order to reduce costs. 

The forecast for later years is substantially affected by two 
significant events. The three yearly revaluation of the Local 
Government Pension scheme is expected to identify a reduced 
level of funding. This shortfall will result in the Council having 
to make additional payments into the scheme. These additional 
payments are forecast at £180k in 2011/2 and £800k per year by 
2014/15.

8



We now expect responsibility for the Concessionary Bus Fares 
scheme to be transferred to the County Council in April 2011. 
Whilst this will reduce our net expenditure by £0.9m we 
forecast that a £1.4m reduction will be applied to our revenue 
support grant based on recent Government exemplifications 
(Annex B). 

Additional spending restrictions are anticipated in future years. 
Whilst £2m of grants to fund the construction of new 
affordable homes is provided over the next four years; this is a 
lower level than had previously been included in the Forecast. 
Expenditure on the Arts Service will be substantially reduced 
by 2012/13. Whilst some grant funding will be retained the 
Council will no longer provide summer concerts, arts diaries or 
administer any events. 

Whilst the budget does not require additional spending cuts 
for 2010/11, the forecast for later years sets a target to identify 
further savings of £1M, £2.5M and £5.7M in the following 3 
years.

In 2010/11 we expect to draw £4.9m from our revenue reserves 
– slightly less than included in the plan approved in February. 
Revenue reserves will drop to a minimum acceptable level in 
2013/14.

As ever these forecasts are an attempt to see into an uncertain 
future. We cannot predict all future events and therefore some 
significant risks to the Council are highlighted in Paragraph 6. 

4. MTP VARIATIONS 

4.1 The following table summarises the variations from the 
Budget/MTP approved in February:

REVENUE NET CAPITAL2009/ 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2009/ 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 APPROVED (February 2009) 23,378 25,286 25,687 25,306 23,149 24,001 17,796 6,056 4,957 6,666 6,374 5,263Proposed variations: 
Rephasing 264 567 85 -57 -142 -181 -1,685 -1,309 530 350 514 214
Saving -954 -776 -1,389 -1,560 -1,631 -1,672 -1,553 3,446 -709 -2,830 -606 231
Extra Cost 456 1,028 -50 132 -72 -39 -395 1,360 3,070 -466 -1,150 3,870
Capital to Revenue 351 332 226 216 216 162 -346 -282 -181 -186 -171 -117
Revenue to Capital -292 -322 -332 -302 -302 -302 292 322 332 302 302 302
Technical -148 -18
[...]
l budget report 
and adjustments made where possible. 

7. CONCLUSIONS 

7.1 As usual we cannot be certain of all the issues and 
opportunities that the Council will face in the coming years. 
However the scale of the financial challenge that the Council 
faces is increasingly clear and immediate. Action is proposed 
in this draft budget. Substantial further action will be required 
in coming years.

7.2 The savings identified in this report provide a good 
contribution towards our eventual target and discussions will 
be continuing with Executive Councillors to agree proposals 
for future years.

12



7.3 The Council will need to be comfortable with the level of risk 
inherent in the MTP (including the achievement of the 
spending adjustments) when it considers its prudential 
borrowing limits in February.

7.4 The current volatility in the economy means that the impact on 
services and interest rates and will need to monitored over the 
coming weeks and may result in amendments being proposed 
to this draft plan before it is formally adopted in February.

8. RECOMMENDATIONS 

8.1 Cabinet are asked to: 

 Recommend this draft Medium Term Financial Plan to 
Council as the basis for the production of the 2010/11 
budget, the revised MTP for 2011/12 to 2014/15 and 
the financial plan to 2023/24.

Annexs
A Explanation of main MTP variations
B Assumptions: Additional and from the Forecast Report 
C Draft MTP 
D Overall Financial Summary

ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT 1985 
Source Documents: 
1. Working papers in Financial Services 
2. 2009/10 Revenue Budget 
3. Financial Forecast Report 
4. Summary and Forms on http://www.huntsdc.gov.uk/  - look 

for Council Finance in the A-Z list and then choose “2009 
MTP Review” 

Contact Officer:
Steve Couper, Head of Financial Services  01480 388103 

13



ANNEX A 

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT BUDGET VARIATIONS

Refuse and Recycling 
Following a shared procurement exercise undertaken jointly with 
Fenland and Cambridge City Councils sig
[...]
2

4 
5,

66
9 

5,
81

8 
5,

97
0 

6,
12

7 
6,

28
7 

6,
45

2 

Acc
umu

lated
 Bor

rowi
ng E

OY 
14

,1
24

 
22

,9
16

 
30

,1
22

 
33

,1
77

 
37

,2
74

 
41

,0
19

 
44

,7
46

 
48

,4
52

 
52

,1
28

 
55

,7
75

 
59

,3
83

 
62

,9
45

 
66

,4
49

 
69

,8
87

 
73

,2
46

 
76

,5
15

 

Net 
Inter

est &
 Bor

rowi
ng C

osts
 

  
  

  

- tot
al 

-1
,0

54
 

85
76

4
1,

38
7 

1,
76

6 
2,

16
8 

2,
50

1 
2,

84
2 

3,
19

2 
3,

55
1 

3,
91

9 
4,

28
9 

4,
66

9 
5,

06
1 

5,
46

4 
5,

88
1 

- as 
% of

 tota
l net

 spe
ndin

g 
-5

%
 

0%
 

3%
 

6%
 

9%
 

11
%

 
12

%
 

13
%

 
15

%
 

16
%

 
17

%
 

18
%

 
19

%
 

20
%

 
21

%
 

22
%

 

Unid
entif

ied S
pend

ing 
Adju

stme
nts s

till r
equi

red 
0

0
-1

,0
00

-2
,5

00
-5

,6
89

-6
,7

72
 

-7
,2

31
 

-7
,6

23
 

-7
,8

10
 

-8
,2

38
 

-8
,7

36
 

-9
,0

63
 

-9
,3

28
 

-9
,9

40
 

-1
0,

18
4 

-1
0,

44
2 

28



Quarterly Customer Service report for the period July to September 2009  
  

Highlights of the last quarter 

• All customer service targets met 

• Benefits services launched with high take up in St Neots and St Ives 

• Customer Excellence awarded to Ramsey CIC and Yaxley CIC 

• Continued very high levels of customer satisfaction; 100% for face to face locations and 
99% for Call Centre 

• Complaint level as measured at Call Centre reduced to 0.8% (previous quarter 1.2%) 
 
Issues for next period 

• Staffing issues at Huntingdon CSC beginning to effect queue times 
 
Risks 

• Targets may be missed in Huntingdon CSC while Housing training being carried out 

• Loss of goodwill of CS staff to continue working shorter lunches etc therefore affecting 
service provision  

 
Budget Position – 2009/10 
Budgets for Customer Services are, as a whole, on target, with efficiency savings being 
used for unplanned expenditure. 
 
 

I can verify the accuracy of the data used in the compilation of the performance report and 
the dat
[...]
nce Sites 
 

HDC Website:- www.huntsdc.gov.uk 
 

Investigations 
 

As outlined above. 

Witnesses 
 

As above and in addition the following Councillors:- 
 
Councillor Mrs D C Reynolds, Executive Councillor for 
Housing and Public Health. 
Councillor T V Rogers, Executive Councillor for Finance and 
Environment.  
 

Site Visits (if necessary) 
(where and when) 

N/A 

Meetings of the Working 
Group 

24th October 2007. 
1st February 2008. 
20th March 2008. 
26th March 2008. 

60



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  
(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) 

STUDY TEMPLATE 
 

9th April 2008. 
7th May 2008. 
24th July 2008. 
24th October 2008. 
 

Costs 
(resource requirements, 
additional expenditure, time) 
 

Officer time – both to provide support and conduct research. 

Possible Barriers to the Study 
(potential weaknesses) 
 

None currently identified. 

Projected Timescale 
(Start and end times) 
 

Start: January 2009 
End: July 2009. 

 

61



62

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  
(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) 
STUDY TEMPLATE 

 
AREA OF REVIEW DETAILS/COMMENTS 

Title of Study 
(name of Working Group) 

Provision of Play Facilities Across the District Working 
Group 
 

Appointing Panel Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) 
Formerly Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery) 
 

Members Assigned 
(including date Working Group 
appointed)  

Date Appointed: 3rd March 2009. 
 
Councillors J D Ablewhite and P G Mitchell. Councillors Mrs 
P A Jordan and R J West were later appointed onto the 
Working Group in June 2009. 
 
Councillor J D Ablewhite assisted with the study up until 
June 2009. 
 

Possible Co-Options to the 
Group 

None identified. 

Interests Declared Councillor P G Mitchell declared a personal interest into the 
study due to his involvement with the Stilton Skate Park 
Project. 
 

Rapporteur Councillor P G Mitchell 

Officer Support  
 

Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer, HDC 
Mr A Roberts, Scrutiny and Review Manager, HDC 
[...]
icensing of vehicles 
converted to run on liquefied petroleum 
gas and the inclusion of additional 
licensing conditions in the schedules of 
licensing conditions for hackney 
carriage and private hire vehicles to 
cover such vehicles.   

LAP DANCING 

Although there are currently no such 
clubs in the District, the Panel has been 
alerted to impending legislation which 
would introduce a requirement for lap 
dancing clubs to be licensed by the 
Council.  The Policing and Crime Bill 
was likely to be enacted shortly and 
would define lap dancing clubs and 
similar establishments as sex 
encounter venues, requiring licensing 
as sex establishments under the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1982.

72


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Budget and Medium Term Plan 2010-2015 -Draft Proposals
	4 Customer Services Monitoring Report
	5 Local Government Act 2000 - Forward Plan
	6 Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Wellbeing) Progress Report
	7 Workplan Studies
	HDCScrutinyWorkingGroupTemplateGrantAidWorkingGroup
	HDCScrutinyWorkingGroupTemplateProvisionofPlayFacilities
	DMWorkingGrouptemplate

	8 Scrutiny



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in the Corporate Training Suite, 
Eastfield House, 6 Latham Road, Huntingdon on Thursday, 12 
November 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite  – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, J T Bell, 

E R Butler, Mrs J A Dew, L W McGuire, 
M F Shellens, G S E Thorpe and R G Tuplin. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors A N Gilbert 
and Ms M J Thomas. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor T V Rogers 
 
 
45. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 15th October 2009 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

46. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillors Mrs J Dew and L M McGuire declared personal interests 
in Minute No. 47 by virtue of their membership of the Car Parking 
Working Party and Cambridgeshire County Council respectively. 
 

47. BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2010-2015 -DRAFT 
PROPOSALS   

 
 Councillor T V Rogers, Executive Councillor for Finance, was in 

attendance for this item. 
 
With the aid of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel considered the draft 
2010/11 budget, the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTP) to 2014/15 
and the longer term financial forecast to 2023/24, prior to their 
submission to Cabinet and final determination by the Council. 
 
In introducing the report the Executive Councillor for Finance 
explained that the financial forecast considered by the Cabinet in 
September had not been altered. The current proposals had been the 
subject of extensive discussion by Executive Councillors. Current 
revenue reserves of £19m would be drawn on over the next four 
years until the recommended minimum level of £3m remained to 
cover unexpected expenditure. Income from government grant and 
Council Tax was likely to be substantially lower than the level 
assumed in the financial plan approved by the Council in February 
2009. Councillor Rogers then informed Members of the initial 
responses to consultation with the Town Councils on proposals 



relating to the District’s public toilets. 
 
The Director of Commerce and Technology advised the Panel that 
the forecast increase in Council Tax had been reduced from 4.99% to 
2.49%. This combined with an expected reduction in the Revenue 
Support Grant for 2011/12 equated to an income £567k lower than 
the approved MTP.  The figure did not include an adjustment for 
Concessionary Bus Fares, which were expected to be transferred to 
the County Council in April 2011. This was likely to reduce net 
expenditure by £0.9m but a corresponding reduction of £1.4m was 
expected in the Council’s Revenue Support Grant. On the other hand 
substantial efficiency savings had been made in waste recycling and 
leisure centres and as a result of holding empty posts vacant. In 
addition, increases in provision for pay had also been limited with an 
uplift of 1% proposed for 2010/11. Finally, the Panel was advised that, 
following the three yearly revaluation of the Local Government 
Pension scheme, requirements for additional payments were forecast 
to be £180k in 2011/12 and £800k per year by 2014/15. As a result of 
these and other factors overall savings to be identified for the 
following three years amounted to £1m, £2.5m and £5.7m. 
 
In response to a question by a Member the Panel was informed that 
with the exception of the Arts Service, the proposed budget should 
enable the Council to achieve its service delivery targets. While 
Members expressed reservations at the proposal effectively to end 
the Council’s direct activities in the arts, it was noted that the Council 
would continue to promote the arts through grant funding. 
 
Following a further question on whether the Council’s Corporate Plan 
had been taken into account in devising the budget, assurances were 
provided that this had been the case. Although the point was made 
that the proposals relating to parking charges could conflict with the 
Council’s objectives to promote the local economy, it was stated that 
this had been considered in planning the budget. 
 
In discussing plans to transfer to Town Councils responsibility for 
cleaning and maintenance of the District’s public conveniences, 
Members were informed that the current cost of this was £156k per 
year. The rationale was that Town Councils knew the level of local 
need for toilets and consequently would be better able to mange 
them. This was in the context of Town Councils asking the District 
Council for more responsibilities. The Panel discussed the effect of 
this proposal on tourism, though consensus was not reached on this. 
The significance of the proposal lay in the fact that the District Council 
could achieve a saving on this service but, depending on the 
response by Town Councils, it could also mean the District Council 
might not construct the new toilets proposed in MTP bid No. 302. 
 
Members raised concerns at the proposed level of spending on 
Huntingdon Bus Station and requested that Cabinet review and justify 
the bid. It was suggested that the Cabinet might consider, instead, 
undertaking some refurbishment. Other matters discussed included 
the level of investment in the leisure centres. While the figures 
involved were high, the Panel felt the Council should recognise that it 
was likely to make a return from its investment and that many local 
people benefited from the service. Similarly, Members accepted that 
the figure for the A14 Inquiry was necessary to ensure the Council’s 



perspective was adequately represented during the Inquiry process 
and to enable to Council to address detailed aspects of the scheme. 
 
The Panel debated the assumptions on which predictions about the 
effect of the Guided Bus had been made. Members also questioned 
the level of provision made for the Great Fen Project. However, this 
would be pursued separately during ongoing scrutiny of the project. 
Having noted that the level of Council Tax increase being proposed 
could change as circumstances altered, that the options available 
could include a higher increase and that the proposed increase 
represented a decrease in income of £175,000 compared with some 
previous forecasts, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that, subject to review and justification of  the proposed 

Capital expenditure on Huntingdon bus station, the Cabinet be 
recommended to endorse the draft Medium Term Financial 
Plan for submission to the Council as the basis for the 
production of the 2010/11 budget, the revised MTP for 
2011/12 to 2014/15 and the financial plan to 2023/24. 

 
48. CUSTOMER SERVICES MONITORING REPORT   

 
 Councillor T V Rogers, Executive Councillor for Finance, was in 

attendance for this item. 
 
Consideration was given to the Customer Service Quarterly 
Performance report for the period July to September 2009 (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book). In introducing the report the 
Director of Commerce and Technology reported that all customer 
service targets had been met and that customer excellence awards 
had been achieved by the Ramsey and Yaxley Customer Information 
Centres. Members also noted that the service continued to achieve 
high levels of customer satisfaction and that this was despite the 
effect of adverse trends in the economy. 
 
In response to a question by a Member, the Panel was advised that 
although the number of telephone calls had not increased, the time 
taken to answer calls had risen because the calls received had 
become more complex. Members also noted that the services offered 
had continued to expand. 
 
In answer to a further question the Panel was informed that the 
service continued to operate with the goodwill of staff, however, a risk 
had been identified that this could change. Furthermore, the existence 
of vacancies in the service would be monitored by the Head of 
Customer Services. Having noted the performance of individual 
services in the period covered and the availability of benefits services 
at the St Neots office, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted. 
 



 
49. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN   

 
 The Panel considered the current Forward Plan of Key Decisions (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), which had been 
prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st November to 
28th February 2010. Members were reminded that a report on the 
Asset Management Plan would be submitted to the Panel’s 
December meeting. The Treasury Management Strategy and 
Prudential Indicators would also be submitted to a future meeting.  
 
Members requested that the development brief for the former Fire 
Station in St Neots be presented to a future meeting and that the 
Covert Surveillance Policy Review be circulated once it had been 
amended. 
 

50. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC WELLBEING) 
PROGRESS REPORT   

 
 In considering a report by the Head of Democratic and Central 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the 
Panel’s current programme of studies, it was noted that, following its 
consideration by the Corporate Plan Working Group, the quarterly 
performance monitoring report would be submitted to the Panel’s 
meeting in December.  A report on the Council’s appraisal system 
would be prepared once the Employment Panel had completed a 
review of it. 
 

51. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) containing details of studies being undertaken by the Council’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels.  Members were advised that 
information had been requested on their future study subjects and 
was expected shortly. 
 

52. SCRUTINY   
 

 In receiving and noting the latest edition of the Decision Digest, 
Members clarified the intention of their recommendation to the 
Cabinet to investigate the possibility of swapping land owned by 
Huntingdon Town Council for Huntingdon Town Hall. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


